Closing balance as at 31 December 2019  1,295,627  152,852

 2019
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 1,822,285
Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial
application

1,295,119

Add/(less): adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and
termination options and other adjustments

314,700

Lease liability recognized as at 1 January 2019 1,609,819
Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 374,735
Non-current lease liabilities 1,235,084
 1,609,819

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

The accompany notes (1) to (34) form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
- 25 -

5 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2019:

As reported

IFRS 16
Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

16

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 1,157,438 - 1,157,438
Trade and other receivables 1,730,294 266,374 1,996,668
Contract assets  274,956 - 274,956
Inventories 241,972 - 241,972

Total current assets 3,404,660 266,374 3,671,034

Non-current assets
Contract assets  131,253 - 131,253
Right-of-use assets  1,448,479 (1,448,479) -
Property and equipment 6,079,981 - 6,079,981
Capital advances 457,952 - 457,952
Intangible assets 16,215,928 - 16,215,928

Total non-current assets 24,333,593 (1,448,479) 22,885,114

TOTAL ASSETS 27,738,253 (1,182,105) 26,556,148

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,443,759 43,757 3,487,516
Current portion of long-term borrowings 58,941 - 58,941
Deferred revenue 621,319 - 621,319
Lease liabilities 364,098 (364,098) -

Total current liabilities 4,488,117 (320,341) 4,167,776

Non-current liabilities
Amounts due to related parties 6,375,763 - 6,375,763
Lease liabilities 1,112,127 (1,112,127) -
Other non-current liabilities 1,111,681 - 1,111,681
Long-term borrowings 10,314,940 - 10,314,940
Derivative financial instruments 127,899 - 127,899
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 104,875 - 104,875

Total non-current liabilities  19,147,285 (1,112,127) 18,035,158

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,837,292 - 5,837,292
Hedging reserve (127,899) - (127,899)
Other reserves 1,584 - 1,584
Accumulated deficit (1,608,126) 250,363 (1,357,763)

Total capital and reserves 4,102,851 250,363 4,353,214

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  27,738,253 (1,182,105) 26,556,148

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

The accompany notes (1) to (34) form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
26

5 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31
December 2019:

 For the year ended 31 December 2019

As reported

IFRS 16

Adjustments
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

Revenue 8,386,227 - 8,386,227
Cost of revenue  (2,417,721) - (2,417,721)

Operating and administrative  expenses (1,898,652) (533,331) (2,431,983)
Depreciation and amortization (2,311,551) 406,740 (1,904,811)
Expected credit loss on financial assets (ECL) (247,249) - (247,249)
Interest income 26,338 - 26,338
Other income  10,891 - 10,891
Finance cost (1,044,501) 83,808 (960,693)

Net profit before Zakat 503,782 (42,783) 460,999
Zakat (18,607) - (18,607)

Net profit for the year 485,175 (42,783) 442,392

6 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

 2019 2018

Cash on hand 1,119 711

Cash at banks 556,319 516,020
Time deposits 600,000 900,000

 1,157,438 1,416,731

The Company invests part of the surplus cash in time deposits with maturity period of three month or less with
local commercial banks. The annual commission average rates on these deposits during 2019 were 2.47% (2018:
2.26 %). The total commission earned by the Company during 2019 was SR 26.3 million (2018: SR 26.8 million).

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT (continued)